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Leading global manufacturer of line pipes 
WCL  is  a  leading manufacturer  of  submerged  arc  welded  (SAW)  and  electric  resistance 
welded/high‐frequency induction welded (ERW/HFIW) pipes with manufacturing facilities in 
India, the US, and Saudi Arabia. It has been supplying large‐diameter line pipes to big players 
in the domestic and international oil & gas and water infrastructure industries, including to 
prestigious projects such as the pipeline project in the Gulf of Mexico in the USA (the world’s 
deepest), a project in the Persian Gulf (heaviest), an LNG pipeline project in Peru (highest), 
and the pipeline project from Canada to the US (longest).  
 
Reach and scale ensure global competitiveness 
WCL’s pipe mills are located in India and in the biggest global hydrocarbon markets (USA and 
the Middle East), all of which are port‐based. In addition to 1.6mn MT of capacity in India, it 
also has 0.5mn MT and 0.3mn MT  in the US and the Middle East. Thus, depending on the 
economics of order execution and project supplies, it has the option to export from India or 
to manufacture  locally.  This  is  reflected  in  its  regional  sales break‐up, where  the US  and 
Saudi plants account for ~45% of volumes sold in FY15.  
 
Supplies largely to hydrocarbons projects 
86% of WCL’s sales of 1.15mn MT in FY15 were to the hydrocarbons sector, despite easing 
prices of hydrocarbons, underlining this sector’s focus on reducing  its transportation costs. 
The specialised nature of supplies and stringent quality parameters in this sector translates 
into healthy profitability for WLC. Conversely, intense competition, commoditised nature of 
supplies,  and  lower  profitability  in  the  domestic  water‐infrastructure  space  saw  WLC 
participate selectively in tenders. Consequently, its supplies to this sector accounted for 14% 
of revenues in FY15. It has largely maintained this sales mix in 9MFY16. 
 
Operational discipline facilitates stable profitability and cash conversion 
While tendering for an order, WCL enters into price and volume arrangements for the supply 
of the appropriate grade of steel. It mainly imports specialty grades of API steel (used in the 
hydrocarbons sector) – hence the  forex angle. With exports  forming a significant chunk of 
revenues,  it  hedges  the  differential  amount  (conversion  profit)  through  simple  forward 
covers. It has reasonably good credit terms (~3 months) and realises its dues within 30 days 
of supplies, effectively maintaining a net working capital cycle of 50‐60 days.  
 
Stable financials and order book 
With an average EBIDTA/MT of Rs ~9,000 and sales of 1.1mn MT, WCL earned an EBIDTA of 
Rs 9.5bn in FY15. Its debt and networth stood at Rs 28bn and Rs 27bn respectively, implying 
a  debt/equity  ratio  and  debt/EBIDTA  ratio  of  1x  and  2.9x  respectively.  In  9MFY16,  its 
performance metrics have improved, with EBIDTA at Rs 7.9bn (vs. Rs 5.4bn in 9MFY15), sales 
of 0.84mn MT  (vs. 0.83mn MT) and debt of ~Rs 26bn,  thus  implying debt/EBIDTA  ratio of 
2.7x (annualised for FY16). It ended 3QFY16 with an order book of 1.14mn MT (vs. 1.03mn 
MT in 3QFY16) and is fairly confident of matching its sales volumes of FY15. 
 
Outlook  and  valuation:  Stable  operations  and  cash  flows  coupled  with  an  absence  of 
significant  capex  could  see WCL  utilising  operating  cash  flows  to  de‐leverage  its  balance 
sheet. At the CMP of Rs 101, it trades at FY15 PE and EV/EBIDTA of 38x and 5.3x. 

Not Rated 
CMP RS 101 
 
 
COMPANY DATA 
O/S SHARES (MN) :  263
MARKET CAP (RSBN) :  27
MARKET CAP (USDBN) :  0.4
52 ‐ WK HI/LO (RS) :  153/54
LIQUIDITY 3M (USDMN) :  0.75
PAR VALUE (RS) :  5
 
 
SHARE HOLDING PATTERN, % 
  Dec 15 Sep 15 Jun 15
PROMOTERS :  45.1 40.9 40.6
FII / NRI :  5.9 4.0 5.5
FI / MF :  9.1 9.9 8.4
NON PRO : 
PUBLIC & OTHERS :  39.9 45.4 45.5
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Other key takeaways 
• Globally, the US and Middle East remain the largest hydrocarbon markets. Even 

South East Asia is shaping up well for WCL. However, other large energy markets 
such as Brazil, Russia, and Europe remain inaccessible to exporters due to strong 
incumbent players (Tenaris, TMK, and Euro Pipe) and protectionist policies. 
 

• With  global  hydrocarbon  prices  still  soft,  viable  projects  are  focussing  on 
lowering  costs  of  evacuation,  thereby  generating  demand  for  line  pipes.  At 
present,  the  company  estimates  an  addressable market of 12mn MT over  the 
next 24 months. 

 
• Globally, project execution  is slightly slow with execution delays of 3‐6 months. 

However,  the  management  does  not  anticipate  any  orders  being  scrapped 
because most are in advanced stages of completion. 
 

• WCL has bid for projects totalling 3.5mn MT for the next few quarters. While the 
management didn’t’ disclose its order win ratio, it was hopeful of maintaining its 
current rate in the near term (~1‐1.1mn MT p.a.).  
 

• While  it  did  not  state  specifics,  the  management  believes  that  the  water 
infrastructure  segment  in  India  holds  promise  and  that  demand  should 
materialise over a few quarters. 

 
• The management indicated that its maintenance capex in FY17 would be ~Rs 1bn 

and that there were no brownfield/greenfield expansions on the anvil. 
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Financials 
 
Income Statement 
Y/E Mar, Rs mn  2012  2013  2014 2015
Revenues  89,766  108,701  77,047 84,505
Expenses  81,195  102,752  70,350 76,083
Operating Profit  8,571  5,949  6,697 8,422
Other income  2,676  3,110  1,742 1,086
EBIDT  11,246  9,059  8,439 9,508
Depreciation  3,515  3,531  4,063 4,365
Interest expense  3,999  4,931  2,964 2,830
Exceptional Expenses  ‐  (1,091)  ‐ ‐
Profit before tax  3,732  (494)  1,412 2,313
Taxes incl deferred taxation  1,503  390  432 177
Profit after tax  2,229  (884)  981 2,135
Min. Int & Sh. of Profit from Assoc  156  181  (247) (1,445)
Net Profit  2,385  (703)  734 690
Diluted EPS (INR)  2.1  (0.5)  0.6 0.5
 
 
 
 
Balance Sheet 
Y/E Mar, Rs mn  2012  2013  2014 2015
Share Capital  1,139  1,315  1,315 1,316
Reserves & Surplus  39,794  55,263  27,178 26,672
Networth  40,933  56,578  28,492 27,988
Minority Interest  3,433  3,546  2,088 3,563
Debt  55,371  51,574  33,026 28,044
Deferred Tax Liability  4,970  5,512  5,609 5,697
Capital Employed  104,707  117,209  69,216 65,291
Gross Fixed Assets  80,685  98,443  68,494 70,707
Accumulated Depreciation  13,443  18,230  19,263 24,088
Net Assets  67,242  80,214  49,231 46,619
Capital work in progress  6,271  5,464  1,146 801
Investments  19,785  18,671  11,398 8,049
Current Assets, Loans & Advances 
Inventory  25,632  25,669  12,815 22,082
Debtors  15,260  17,614  6,374 11,301
Cash & Bank balance  10,255  6,989  1,408 3,327
Loans & advances and others  13,531  14,204  5,929 5,977
Current Liabilities & Provisions 
Creditors  32,923  30,380  6,510 24,634
Other liabilities & provisions  20,347  21,236  12,576 8,230
Misc Expenses not written off  0  0  0 0
Net Current Assets  11,409  12,860  7,441 9,823
Application of Funds  104,707  117,209  69,216 65,291
 
Source: Company, PhillipCapital India Research Estimates 

Cash Flow 
Y/E Mar, Rs mn  2012  2013 2014 2015
PBT  3,732  (494) 1,412 2,313
Depreciation & amortisation  3,515  4,867 4,075 4,365
Interest expense  1,733  1,905 1,044 1,397
Interest / Dividend Recd  (445)  (277) (13) (36)
Other Adjustments  279  (1,679) 56 (593)
(Inc)/Dec in working capital  6,925  (3,123) (3,876) 1,810
Tax paid  (1,453)  (173) (429) (245)
CF from operating activities  14,286  1,025 2,270 9,011
Capital expenditure  (4,897)  (6,578) (1,574) (894)
(Purchase) / Sale of Investments  (18,021)  2,341 (1,087) 3,249
Income from investments  864  2,565 1,439 1,023
CF from investing activities  (22,054)  (1,672) (1,222) 3,377
Inc/(Dec) in share capital  5,079  10 1,076 ‐
Inc/(Dec) in debt  6,585  1,320 (3,353) (8,507)
Dividends & Interest paid  (3,031)  (3,978) (2,986) (2,552)
Other Financial Activities  1,000  ‐ (3) ‐
CF from financing activities  9,634  (2,648) (5,265) (11,058)
 
 
Valuation Ratios 

2012  2013 2014 2015
Growth Indicators (%) 
Revenue  11.9  21.1 (29.1) 9.7
EBITDA  (31.9)  (30.6) 12.6 25.8
PAT  (62.3)  (129.5) (204.4) (5.9)
EPS  (66.1)  (125.5) (204.4) (6.0)
Valuation (x) 
PE  10.9  (37.0) 35.5  37.7 
P/BV  0.6  0.5  0.9  0.9 
EV/EBITDA  6.3  7.8  6.8  5.3 
EV/Sales  0.8  0.6  0.7  0.6 
Dividend Yield (%)  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 
   
Financial Ratios   
RoE (%)  5.8  (1.2) 2.6 2.5
RoCE (%)  7.4  2.7 8.0 10.4
Debt/Equity (x)  1.4  0.9 1.2 1.0
EBIT/Interest (x)  1.9  1.1 1.5 1.8
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Rating Methodology 
We rate stock on absolute return basis. Our target price for the stocks has an investment horizon of one year.  
Rating  Criteria  Definition 

BUY  >= +15%  Target price is equal to or more than 15% of current market price 

NEUTRAL  ‐15% > to < +15%  Target price is less than +15% but more than ‐15% 

SELL  <= ‐15%  Target price is less than or equal to ‐15%. 

 

 
 

Contact Information (Regional Member Companies) 
 

SINGAPORE: Phillip Securities Pte Ltd 
250 North Bridge Road, #06‐00 Raffles City Tower, 

Singapore 179101 
Tel : (65) 6533 6001 Fax: (65) 6535 3834 

www.phillip.com.sg 

MALAYSIA: Phillip Capital Management Sdn Bhd 
B‐3‐6 Block B Level 3, Megan Avenue II, 

No. 12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng, 50450 Kuala Lumpur 
Tel (60) 3 2162 8841 Fax (60) 3 2166 5099 

www.poems.com.my 

HONG KONG: Phillip Securities (HK) Ltd 
11/F United Centre 95 Queensway Hong Kong 
Tel (852) 2277 6600 Fax: (852) 2868 5307 

www.phillip.com.hk 
 

JAPAN: Phillip Securities Japan, Ltd 
4‐2 Nihonbashi Kabutocho, Chuo‐ku 

Tokyo 103‐0026 
Tel: (81) 3 3666 2101 Fax: (81) 3 3664 0141 

www.phillip.co.jp 

INDONESIA: PT Phillip Securities Indonesia 
ANZ Tower Level 23B, Jl Jend Sudirman Kav 33A, 

Jakarta 10220, Indonesia 
Tel (62) 21 5790 0800 Fax: (62) 21 5790 0809 

www.phillip.co.id 

CHINA: Phillip Financial Advisory (Shanghai) Co. Ltd. 
No 550 Yan An East Road, Ocean Tower Unit 2318 

Shanghai 200 001 
Tel (86) 21 5169 9200 Fax: (86) 21 6351 2940 

www.phillip.com.cn 

THAILAND: Phillip Securities (Thailand) Public Co. Ltd. 
15th Floor, Vorawat Building,  849 Silom Road, 

Silom, Bangrak, Bangkok 10500 Thailand 
Tel (66) 2 2268 0999  Fax: (66) 2 2268 0921 

www.phillip.co.th 

FRANCE: King & Shaxson Capital Ltd. 
3rd Floor, 35 Rue de la Bienfaisance  

75008 Paris France 
Tel (33) 1 4563 3100 Fax : (33) 1 4563 6017 

www.kingandshaxson.com 

UNITED KINGDOM: King & Shaxson Ltd. 
6th Floor, Candlewick House, 120 Cannon Street 

London, EC4N 6AS 
Tel (44) 20 7929 5300 Fax: (44) 20 7283 6835 

www.kingandshaxson.com 

UNITED STATES: Phillip Futures Inc. 
141 W Jackson Blvd Ste 3050 

The Chicago Board of Trade Building 
Chicago, IL 60604 USA 

Tel (1) 312 356 9000 Fax: (1) 312 356 9005 

AUSTRALIA: PhillipCapital Australia 
Level 37, 530 Collins Street 

Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia 
Tel: (61) 3 9629 8380  Fax: (61) 3 9614 8309 

www.phillipcapital.com.au 

SRI LANKA: Asha Phillip Securities Limited 
Level 4, Millennium House, 46/58 Navam Mawatha, 

Colombo 2, Sri Lanka 
Tel: (94) 11  2429 100 Fax: (94) 11 2429 199 

www.ashaphillip.net/home.htm 
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No. 1, 18th Floor, Urmi Estate, 95 Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel West, Mumbai 400013 

Tel: (9122) 2300 2999 Fax: (9122) 6667 9955 www.phillipcapital.in
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Disclosures and Disclaimers 
 
PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd. has three  independent equity research groups:  Institutional Equities,  Institutional Equity Derivatives, and Private Client Group. 
This report has been prepared by Institutional Equities Group. The views and opinions expressed in this document may, may not match, or may be contrary at 
times with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the other equity research groups of PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd.  

This report is issued by PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd., which is regulated by the SEBI. PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd. is a subsidiary of Phillip (Mauritius) Pvt. Ltd. 
References  to  "PCIPL"  in  this  report  shall mean PhillipCapital  (India) Pvt.  Ltd unless otherwise  stated. This  report  is prepared and distributed by PCIPL  for 
information purposes only, and neither  the  information  contained herein, nor any opinion expressed  should be  construed or deemed  to be  construed as 
solicitation or as offering advice for the purposes of the purchase or sale of any security, investment, or derivatives. The information and opinions contained in 
the report were considered by PCIPL to be valid when published. The report also contains information provided to PCIPL by third parties. The source of such 
information will usually be disclosed in the report. Whilst PCIPL has taken all reasonable steps to ensure that this information is correct, PCIPL does not offer 
any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of such information. Any person placing reliance on the report to undertake trading does so entirely at his or 
her own risk and PCIPL does not accept any liability as a result. Securities and Derivatives markets may be subject to rapid and unexpected price movements 
and past performance is not necessarily an indication of future performance. 

This report does not regard the specific investment objectives, financial situation, and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this report. 
Investors must undertake independent analysis with their own legal, tax, and financial advisors and reach their own conclusions regarding the appropriateness 
of  investing  in  any  securities or  investment  strategies discussed or  recommended  in  this  report  and  should understand  that  statements  regarding  future 
prospects may not be  realised. Under no circumstances can  it be used or considered as an offer  to  sell or as a  solicitation of any offer  to buy or  sell  the 
securities mentioned within it. The information contained in the research reports may have been taken from trade and statistical services and other sources, 
which PCIL believe is reliable. PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd. or any of its group/associate/affiliate companies do not guarantee that such information is accurate 
or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. Any opinions expressed reflect judgments at this date and are subject to change without notice. 

Important: These disclosures and disclaimers must be read  in conjunction with the research report of which  it  forms part. Receipt and use of  the research 
report is subject to all aspects of these disclosures and disclaimers. Additional information about the issuers and securities discussed in this research report is 
available on request. 

Certifications: The research analyst(s) who prepared this research report hereby certifies that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the 
research analyst’s personal views about all of the subject  issuers and/or securities, that the analyst(s) have no known conflict of  interest and no part of the 
research analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views or recommendations contained in this research report.  

Additional Disclosures of Interest: 
Unless specifically mentioned in Point No. 9 below: 
1. The Research Analyst(s), PCIL, or  its associates or relatives of the Research Analyst does not have any financial interest  in the company(ies) covered  in 

this report. 
2. The Research Analyst, PCIL or its associates or relatives of the Research Analyst affiliates collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the 

company (ies)covered in this report as of the end of the month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 
3. The Research Analyst, his/her associate, his/her relative, and PCIL, do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this 

research report. 
4. The Research Analyst, PCIL, and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for 

any other products or services from the company(ies) covered in this report, in the past twelve months. 
5. The Research Analyst, PCIL or its associates have not managed or co‐managed in the previous twelve months, a private or public offering of securities for 

the company (ies) covered in this report. 
6. PCIL  or  its  associates  have  not  received  compensation  or  other  benefits  from  the  company(ies)  covered  in  this  report  or  from  any  third  party,  in 

connection with the research report. 
7. The Research Analyst has not served as an Officer, Director, or employee of the company (ies) covered in the Research report. 
8. The Research Analyst and PCIL has not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in the Research report. 
9. Details of PCIL, Research Analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in the Research report: 
 
Sr. no.  Particulars  Yes/No

1  Whether  compensation  has  been  received  from  the  company(ies)  covered  in  the  Research  report  in  the  past  12  months  for 
investment banking transaction by PCIL 
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2  Whether Research Analyst, PCIL or its associates or relatives of the Research Analyst affiliates collectively hold more than 1% of the
company(ies) covered in the Research report 
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3  Whether compensation has been received by PCIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the Research report  No
4  PCIL or  its affiliates have managed or co‐managed  in  the previous  twelve months a private or public offering of securities  for  the 

company(ies) covered in the Research report 
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5  Research Analyst, his associate, PCIL or  its associates have received compensation  for  investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services or  for any other products or services  from  the company(ies) covered  in  the Research  report,  in  the  last twelve 
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Independence: PhillipCapital  (India) Pvt. Ltd. has not had an  investment banking  relationship with, and has not  received any compensation  for  investment 
banking services  from,  the subject  issuers  in  the past  twelve  (12) months, and PhillipCapital  (India) Pvt. Ltd does not anticipate  receiving or  intend  to seek 
compensation for investment banking services from the subject issuers in the next three (3) months. PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd is not a market maker in the 
securities mentioned in this research report, although it, or its affiliates/employees, may have positions in, purchase or sell, or be materially interested in any 
of the securities covered in the report. 

Suitability and Risks: This  research  report  is  for  informational purposes only and  is not  tailored  to  the  specific  investment objectives,  financial  situation or 
particular requirements of any  individual recipient hereof. Certain securities may give rise to substantial risks and may not be suitable for certain  investors. 
Each investor must make its own determination as to the appropriateness of any securities referred to in this research report based upon the legal, tax and 
accounting considerations applicable to such  investor and  its own  investment objectives or strategy,  its financial situation and  its  investing experience. The 
value of any  security may be positively or adversely affected by  changes  in  foreign exchange or  interest  rates, as well as by other  financial, economic, or 
political factors. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance or results. 
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Sources, Completeness and Accuracy: The material herein is based upon information obtained from sources that PCIPL and the research analyst believe to be 
reliable, but neither PCIPL nor the research analyst represents or guarantees that the information contained herein is accurate or complete and it should not 
be relied upon as such. Opinions expressed herein are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material, and are subject to change without notice. 
Furthermore, PCIPL is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall PCIL, any of its 
affiliates/employees  or  any  third party  involved  in,  or  related  to  computing or  compiling  the  information have  any  liability  for  any damages of  any  kind 
including but not limited to any direct or consequential loss or damage, however arising, from the use of this document. 

Copyright: The  copyright  in  this  research  report belongs exclusively  to PCIPL. All  rights are  reserved. Any unauthorised use or disclosure  is prohibited. No 
reprinting or reproduction, in whole or in part, is permitted without the PCIPL’s prior consent, except that a recipient may reprint it for internal circulation only 
and only if it is reprinted in its entirety. 

Caution: Risk of loss in trading/investment can be substantial and even more than the amount / margin given by you. The recipient should carefully consider 
whether  trading/investment  is  appropriate  for  the  recipient  in  light  of  the  recipient’s  experience,  objectives,  financial  resources  and  other  relevant 
circumstances. PCIPL and any of its employees, directors, associates, group entities, or affiliates shall not be liable for losses, if any, incurred by the recipient. 
The recipient is further cautioned that trading/investments in financial markets are subject to market risks and are advised to seek trading/investment advice 
before  investing. There  is no guarantee/assurance as  to  returns or profits or capital protection or appreciation. PCIPL and any of  its employees, directors, 
associates,  group  entities,  affiliates are not  inducing  the  recipient  for  trading/investing  in  the  financial market(s).  Trading/Investment decision  is  the  sole 
responsibility of the recipient. 

For U.S. persons only: This research report is a product of PhillipCapital (India) Pvt Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the 
research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any 
U.S.‐regulated broker‐dealer  and  therefore  the  analyst(s)  is/are not  subject  to  supervision by  a U.S. broker‐dealer,  and  is/are not  required  to  satisfy  the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with 
a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This  report  is  intended  for  distribution  by  PhillipCapital  (India)  Pvt  Ltd.  only  to  "Major  Institutional  Investors"  as  defined  by  Rule  15a‐6(b)(4)  of  the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the 
sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated, and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not a Major Institutional Investor. 

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a‐6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain 
business with Major Institutional Investors, PhillipCapital (India) Pvt Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker‐dealer, Decker & Co, LLC. 
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